

Docket No. 22-8976

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2022

April Nardini, in her official capacity

as the Attorney General of the State of Lincoln,

Petitioner,

v.

Jess Mariano, Elizabeth Mariano, and Thomas Mariano,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 3101
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

RULES PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

Factual Background..... 2

Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. The serious questions standard for preliminary injunctions remains viable after *Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.* because this Court has never unequivocally rejected it..... 14

 A. *Winter* did not implicitly overrule the serious questions standard because the standard is consistent within the *Winter* framework..... 16

 1. The majority of courts recognize that *Winter* leaves open the possibility of introducing additional nuance into preliminary injunction analysis. 17

 2. A minority of courts have misinterpreted *Winter* as narrowing the likelihood of success factor despite evidence that this Court did not intend to do so. 18

 B. This Court has quietly signaled support for serious questions because *Winter* never commented on the standard but implicitly affirmed its use in the analysis. 20

1.	This Court had the opportunity to comment on the viability of the serious questions doctrine but chose not to.	20
2.	<i>Winter</i> explicitly did not set a threshold for likelihood of success on the merits, leaving it open for courts to interpret.....	22
3.	This Court affirmed the sliding-scale approach’s viability when it disposed of <i>Winter</i> entirely on public interest grounds.	22
C.	This Court should resolve the circuit split in favor of <i>Citigroup</i> , which properly articulates a court’s equitable discretion to grant an injunction.....	23
II.	The preliminary injunction was properly granted because the Marianos made strong showings of all four <i>Winter</i> factors.	24
A.	The Marianos are likely to succeed on the merits of their Substantive Due Process claim because the SAME Act infringes upon fundamental parental rights and cannot survive strict scrutiny.	25
1.	The SAME Act is subject to strict scrutiny because it infringes upon the fundamental parental right to direct children’s medical care.	26
2.	The SAME Act cannot survive strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest.	30
a.	<i>Lincoln’s proffered governmental interest is not compelling.</i>	30
b.	<i>The SAME Act is not narrowly tailored because it does not use the least restrictive means possible.</i>	33
c.	<i>The means chosen do not serve the governmental interest.</i>	35
3.	Even if rational basis review were applied, the SAME Act cannot survive as it is not rationally related to legitimate government interest.....	36
B.	Jess is likely to succeed on the merits of his Equal Protection claim because the SAME Act discriminates based on sex and transgender status and cannot survive intermediate scrutiny.....	37
1.	Intermediate scrutiny is the appropriate analysis because the SAME Act discriminates against classes the courts have previously deemed deserving of heightened protection.	37

<i>a. The SAME Act discriminates based on sex, a quasi-suspect class, with no relation to the state’s goal in enactment, and so must fail intermediate scrutiny.</i>	38
<i>b. The SAME Act discriminates based on transgender status with no relation the state’s goal in enactment, and so must fail intermediate scrutiny.</i>	40
<i>c. Intermediate scrutiny is appropriate even if this Court finds that no quasi-suspect class applies, because children are a special population deserving of heightened protection.</i>	41
2. Alternatively, the SAME Act fails rational basis review because there is no rational connection between the interest advanced by Lincoln and the legislation enacted to address that interest.....	43
3. Recent district court opinions with strikingly similar facts support finding a high likelihood of success on the merits for Jess’ equal protection claim.	44
C. If the SAME Act is enforced, Jess and his parents will suffer immediate, irreparable harm.	46
D. Both the balance of equities and public interest weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction.	49
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
APPENDIX A.....	Appendix A-1
APPENDIX B.....	Appendix B-1
APPENDIX C.....	Appendix C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014)-----	35
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)-----	41
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)-----	15, 17
<i>Bao Xiong ex rel. D.M. v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)-----	50
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)-----	40, 41
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)-----	47
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 23888 (8th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022)-----	passim
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)-----	32
<i>Brown v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (D. Or. 2020)-----	19
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)-----	30
<i>Campbell v. Kallas</i> , No. 16-cv-261-jdp, 2020 WL 7230235 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2020)-----	48
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)-----	passim
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)-----	40
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)-----	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. Fcc,
518 U.S. 727 (1996)----- 32

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall,
No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87169 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022)---25,
30, 34, 50

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Sys., PLC,
915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012)----- 18

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins,
916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019) ----- 13

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County,
457 U.S. 596 (1982)----- 31

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007)----- 29

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (2020)----- 37, 40

Hatten v. Rains,
854 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1988)----- 44

Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.,
654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011)----- 13

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)----- 33

J. E. B. v. Alabama ex rel. T. B.,
511 U. S. 127 (1994)----- 37

Joseph v. Sasafra.net, LLC,
734 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2013)----- 17

Kadel v. Folwell,
No. 1:19CV272, 2022 WL 3226731 (M.D. N.C. Aug. 10, 2022) ----- 44, 45

Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health and Human Serv's,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019)----- 27, 46

Karnoski v. Trump,
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) ----- 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman,
748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014)----- 13

Lopez v. Brewer,
680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012) ----- 22

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986)----- 40

Miller v. Dunn,
35 F.4th 1007 (5th Cir. 2022)----- 16

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter,
518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir.), *rev'd*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)----- 20

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)----- 46, 51

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)----- 46

P.P. v. Compton Unified Sch. Dist.,
135 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2015)----- 17

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979)----- 26, 31, 33, 50

Pirozzi v. Blue Cross-Blue Shield,
741 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Va. 1990) ----- 28

Plyer v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)----- 42

Real Truth About Obama, Inc., v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 559 U.S. 1089
(2010), *adhered to in part*, 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010)----- 15, 18

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971)----- 37

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)----- 30, 35

Republican Party v. White,
416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)----- 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) ----- 25

Rockwell Automation, Inc. v. Beckhoff Automation, LLC,
 23 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Nev. 2014)----- 19

Scott v. Roberts,
 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)----- 49

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir.2009)----- 19

Tay v. Dennison,
 457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020) ----- 14

Town of E. Hampton, N.Y. v. Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 2295 (2017) ----- 21

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000)----- 26

United States v. Am. Library Ass'n,
 539 U.S. 194 (2003)----- 33

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)----- 33, 34

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981)----- 14, 46

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)----- 26, 36

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)----- 23

Wengler v. Druggists Mutual Ins. Co.,
 446 U.S. 142 (1980)----- 37

Whelan v. Pascale,
 136 S. Ct. 896 (2016) ----- 21

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ----- 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ----- passim

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)----- 26, 30, 50

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)----- 33

STATUTES

21 CFR §§ 50.50-.56 ----- 32

21 U.S.C. § 312.3 ----- 27

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ----- 6

20 Linc. Stat. §§ 1201-1203 ----- passim

RULES

F. R. Civ. P. 65 ----- 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STAT. MANUAL OF MENTAL
DISORDERS (5th ed. 2013) ----- 3

Lois Snyder, et al., *American College of Physicians Ethics Manual*,
170 ANNALS OF INTERNAL MED. 73 (2019) ----- 27
